land
Article
A Model for Estimating the Vegetation Cover in the
High-Altitude Wetlands of the Andes (HAWA)
Jorge Soto 1, Celián Román-Figueroa 1 and Manuel Paneque 2,*
1 Agroenergía Ingeniería Genética S.A. Inc., Almirante Lynch 1179, San Miguel, Santiago 8920033, Chile;
jsoto@bionostra.com (J.S.); croman@bionostra.com (C.R.-F.)
2 Department of Environmental Sciences and Natural Resources, Faculty of Agricultural Sciences,

Images with less cloud cover were selected to avoid errors in the estimate (Table 1), then radiometric [32]
and atmospheric [33] corrections were conducted. The salt meadows of Tilopozo were easily recognized
using the normalized differential vegetation index (NDVI). The threshold value of NDVI for the vegetation
was determined as 0.13 [21,34,35]. The use of this NDVI threshold is supported by research in other
hyper-arid areas in Chile [36,37], and was complemented by visual analysis of true colour composites.
This allowed the surfaces covered by vegetation to be identified for the wet and dry season images,
and for the ‘annual images’, i.e., the averages of the wet and dry season images.
Land 2019, 8, 20 4 of 17
Figure 2. Maximum and minimum extent of vegetation cover in the Tilopozo salt meadows in the
period studied.
Figure 3. Average monthly precipitation (mm), evapotranspiration (mm) and temperature (◦C) for the
period 1975–2016 for Peine meteorological station.
Land 2019, 8, 20 5 of 17
Table 1. Landsat Thematic Mapper (TM) and Operational Land Imager (OLI) images used in the research.
ID Date Discharge Name Cloud Sensor ID Date Discharge Name Cloud Sensor
1 30 March 1985 LT52330761985089AAA03 10% L5 TM 31 08 April 2000 LT52330762000099CUB00 12% L5 TM
2 05 August 1985 LT52330761985217XXX04 0% L5 TM 32 23 September 2000 LT52330762000259CUB02 18% L5 TM
3 02 April 1986 LT52330761986092AAA08 0% L5 TM 33 10 March 2001 LT52330762001069COA00 35% L5 TM
4 09 September 1986 LT52330761986252AAA03 0% L5 TM 34 18 September 2001 LT52330762001261CUB00 19% L5 TM
5 04 March 1987 LT52330761987063AAA07 0% L5 TM 35 29 March 2002 LT52330762002088COA00 0% L5 TM
6 30 October 1987 LT52330761987303CUB00 1% L5 TM 36 08 September 2003 LT52330762003251CUB00 31% L5 TM
7 06 March 1988 LT52330761988066CUB00 0% L5 TM 37 18 March 2004 LT52330762004078CUB00 0% L5 TM
8 30 September 1988 LT52330761988274CUB00 0% L5 TM 38 26 September 2004 LT52330762004254CUB00 9% L5 TM
9 25 March 1989 LT52330761989084CUB00 35% L5 TM 39 05 March 2005 LT52330762005064COA00 7% L5 TM
10 17 September 1989 LT52330761989260CUB00 18% L5 TM 40 29 September 2005 LT52330762005272CUB00 29% L5 TM
11 28 March 1990 LT52330761990087CUB00 23% L5 TM 41 08 March 2006 LT52330762006067CUB02 0% L5 TM
12 20 September 1990 LT52330761990263CUB00 20% L5 TM 42 16 September 2006 LT52330762006259COA00 20% L5 TM
13 15 March 1991 LT52330761991074CUB00 18% L5 TM 43 11 March 2007 LT52330762007070CUB00 5% L5 TM
14 23 September 1991 LT52330761991266CUB00 18% L5 TM 44 19 September 2007 LT52330762007262CUB00 19% L5 TM
15 01 March 1992 LT52330761992061CUB00 0% L5 TM 45 13 March 2008 LT52330762008073CUB00 10% L5 TM
16 09 September 1992 LT52330761992253CUB00 8% L5 TM 46 21 September 2008 LT52330762008265CUB00 15% L5 TM
17 20 March 1993 LT52330761993079CUB00 29% L5 TM 47 16 March 2009 LT52330762009075COA02 1% L5 TM
18 28 September 1993 LT52330761993271CUB00 30% L5 TM 48 24 September 2009 LT52330762009267COA02 14% L5 TM
19 03 February 1994 LT52330761994034CUB00 28% L5 TM 49 19 March 2010 LT52330762010078CUB00 6% L5 TM
20 17 October 1994 LT52330761994290CUB00 19% L5 TM 50 11 September 2010 LT52330762010254CUB00 18% L5 TM
21 26 March 1995 LT52330761995085CUB00 16% L5 TM 51 22 March 2011 LT52330762011081CUB00 7% L5 TM
22 18 September 1995 LT52330761995261CUB00 26% L5 TM 52 30 September 2011 LT52330762011273CUB00 11% L5 TM
23 28 March 1996 LT52330761996088CUB00 19% L5 TM 53 12 April 2013 LC82330762013102LGN01 8% L8 OLI
24 20 September 1996 LT52330761996264CUB02 20% L5 TM 54 19 September 2013 LC82330762013262LGN00 5% L8 OLI
25 11 February 1997 LT52330761997042CUB00 30% L5 TM 55 14 March 2014 LC82330762014073LGN00 2% L8 OLI
26 07 September 1997 LT52330761997250CUB01 19% L5 TM 56 22 September 2014 LC82330762014265LGN00 3% L8 OLI
27 03 April 1998 LT52330761998093COA00 19% L5 TM 57 17 March 2015 LC82330762015076LGN00 3% L8 OLI
28 10 September 1998 LT52330761998253COA02 18% L5 TM 58 25 September 2015 LC82330762015268LGN00 3% L8 OLI
29 06 April 1999 LT52330761999096CUB00 0% L5 TM 59 19 March 2016 LC82330762016079LGN00 2% L8 OLI
30 29 September 1999 LT52330761999272COA02 9% L5 TM 60 11 September 2016 LC82330762016255LGN00 2% L8 OLI
Land 2019, 8, 20 6 of 17
2.3. Predictive Modelling of Vegetated Surfaces
2.3.1. Meteorological Information and Water Table Depths
The precipitation and temperature data for the salt meadows of Tilopozo were obtained from